STUDY ON PRESERVATION
AND RESTORATION OF
AN OLD HOUSE

PROJECT SUBMITTED BY

CHRISTODOULOU ANDRIE

In part of satisfaction of the award
of Diploma of Technician Engineer in
Civil Engineering of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
NICOSIA - CYPRUS

PROJECT SUPERVISOR

DR. C. KONTEATIS

TYPE OF PROJECT

— Individual

-  Group

L1 B

June, 1989

437




ABSTRACT

The building under study lies at Homer Avenue in Nicosia

and it is very close to the Museum, the Municipal Thea-

tre and the General Hqspital.

It can be located in the neoclassical fashion of 1920's.
It provides huge rooms, which are ventilated with many

big windows and doors.

For surveying purposes I visited the site for almost ten
consecutive times, in order to be able to measure and ha-
ve in detail all the available quantities in the building.
On achieving the required dimensions and having as much
details as possible I came to a final solution with details

that comes here after (Appendix ii).

Building methods and materials belong to the middle ages.
The technicality in the special characteristics were used
in the older.days when modern and durable sophisticated
materials were not manufactured. This is also thrilling

as the building concerned is a very real part of our archi-

tectural heritage.

In short the words and thoughts of the hunter and the
hunted are not my intentions but are within the limits of

human errors. The unavoidable errors will have crept in,



mistake in emphasis and interpretation will have made
some difference to the presentation. But in all insta-
nces I have done my utmost best to analyse WHAT THE
BUILDING TELLS OF ITSELF.




CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS $
ABSTRACT
INTRODUCTION
PART I -~ THEORITICAL AND ANALYTICAL STUDIES
CHAPTER 1 - HOUSES OF THE SAME
CHARACTER AS THE
ONE UNDER STUDY
CHAPTER 2 - LAWS AND REGULATIONS
DEALING WITH RESTORA-
TION OF OLD BUILDINGS
CHAPTER 3 - HISTORICAL BACKROUND
OF THE BUILDING UNDER
STUDY
PART II - PROBLEMS AND REMEDIES
CHAPTER 4 - GENERAL DEFECTS IN
BUILDINGS
CHAPTER 5 - DEFECTS IN STONEWORK
CHAPTER 6 - WALLS
CHAPTER 7 - TIMBER DETERIORATION
CHAPTER 8 - ROOF
CHAPTER 9 - DOORS AND WINDOWS

PAGE

24 -

42 -
47 -
55 -
66 -

74 -

13

23

25

41

46

54

65

73



CHAPTER 10 - FLOOR FINISHES
CHAPTER 11 - PAINTING

CHAPTER 12 - ALTERATIONS AND
IMPROVEMENTS

PART IIT - SPECIFICATIONS AND QUANTITIES
¢
APPENDIX I - PHOTOGRAPHIC
SURVEY
APPENDIX II- DRAWINGS

BIBLIOGRAPHY

80

87

94

113

128

138

86

93

112

127

137



