STUDY ON PRESERVATION AND RESTORATION OF AN OLD HOUSE

PROJECT SUBMITTED BY

CHRISTODOULOU ANDRIE

In part of satisfaction of the award of Diploma of Technician Engineer in Civil Engineering of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA - CYPRUS

PROJECT SUPERVISOR

DR. C. KONTEATIS

TYPE OF PROJECT

- Individual
- Group

X

June, 1989



ABSTRACT

The building under study lies at <u>Homer Avenue</u> in <u>Nicosia</u> and it is very close to the Museum, the Municipal Theatre and the General Hospital.

It can be located in the neoclassical fashion of 1920's. It provides huge rooms, which are ventilated with many big windows and doors.

For surveying purposes I visited the site for almost ten consecutive times, in order to be able to measure and have in detail all the available quantities in the building. On achieving the required dimensions and having as much details as possible I came to a final solution with details that comes here after (Appendix ii).

Building methods and materials belong to the middle ages. The technicality in the special characteristics were used in the older days when modern and durable sophisticated materials were not manufactured. This is also thrilling as the building concerned is a very real part of our architectural heritage.

In short the words and thoughts of the hunter and the hunted are not my intentions but are within the limits of human errors. The unavoidable errors will have crept in,

mistake in emphasis and interpretation will have made some difference to the presentation. But in all instances I have done my utmost best to analyse WHAT THE BUILDING TELLS OF ITSELF.

CONTENTS

				PAGE		
ACKNOWLEDGEME	ENT			1		
CONTENTS		ş		2		3
ABSTRACT				4	_	5
INTRODUCTION				6	-	8
PART I	HEORITIC	AL	AND ANALYTICAL STUDIES			
GF	HAPTER 1	-	HOUSES OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS THE ONE UNDER STUDY	9	_	13
CF	HAPTER 2	-	LAWS AND REGULATIONS DEALING WITH RESTORA- TION OF OLD BUILDINGS	14	_	23
CF	HAPTER 3	_	HISTORICAL BACKROUND OF THE BUILDING UNDER STUDY	24		25
PART II - PE	ROBLEMS	ANI	REMEDIES			
CF	HAPTER 4	_	GENERAL DEFECTS IN BUILDINGS	26	_	41
CF	HAPTER 5		DEFECTS IN STONEWORK	42	_	46
CF	HAPTER 6	•••	WALLS	47	_	54
CF	HAPTER 7	-	TIMBER DETERIORATION	55	_	65
CF	HAPTER 8		ROOF	66	_	73
CH	HAPTER 9		DOORS AND WINDOWS	74	_	79

	CHAPTER 10 -	FLOOR FINISHES	80	-	86
	CHAPTER 11 -	PAINTING	87		93
	CHAPTER 12 -	ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS	94	_	112
PART III -	*	NS AND QUANTITIES			
	APPENDIX I -	PHOTOGRAPHIC SURVEY	113	_	127
	APPENDIX II-	DRAWINGS	128		137
BIBLIOGRAPH	IY		138		